
No. 21508

IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL

For the 4th Appellate District, Division 1

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff/Appellee,
v.
WILLIAM ADAMS,
Defendant/Appellant

On Appeal from the Superior Court of California,
County of San Diego
The Honorable Barbara Oetting, Judge
Criminal No. 21508

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Thomas Jefferson
State Bar Number 21508
1155 Island Ave.
San Diego CA 92101
619-297-9700

Attorney for Defendant/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 3

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE MS. DILLON’S SUBSTITUTE
TESTIMONY REGARDING MR. CURRAN’S CERTIFIED DNA TEST
BECAUSE MS. DILLON’S SURROGATE TESTIMONY VIOLATED MR.
ADAMS’ SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE CONFRONTED BY AN
ADVERSE WITNESS. 8

II. THE COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE MS. DILLON’S ‘EXPERT
TESTIMONY’ REGARDING MR. CURRAN’S DNA POPULATION
FREQUENCY ANALYSIS – WHICH WAS OFFERED TO THE COURT FOR
ITS ‘TRUTH’ AND THUS OFFENDS THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE..... 13

III. THIS COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE MS. DILLON’S TESTOMONY
REGARDING MR. CURRAN’S PROTOCOLS AND PROCEDURES
BECAUSE ONLY MR. CURRAN COULD PROPERLY AND
CONSTITUTIONALLY DESCRIBE EVERY STEP OF HIS PROCESS
TO THE COURT. 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barba v. California</i> , 133 S. Ct. 609 (2012).....	10
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705, 2709 (2011).....	passim
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 23-24 (1967).....	2
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 44 (2004).....	passim
<i>Hyun Kwon v. California</i> , 133 S. Ct. 57, 58 (2012).....	10
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 133 S. Ct. 56, 57 (2012).....	10
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305, 309 (2009).....	passim
<i>Mercado v. California</i> , 133 S. Ct. 65 (2012).....	10
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 569, 576 (2012).....	passim
<i>People v. Waidla</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 690, 730 (2000).....	2
<i>Suen v. California</i> , 133 S. Ct. 57 (2012).....	10
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 at 2228 (2012).....	passim

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.S § 2111 (2010)	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend VI.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arthur Campbell, <i>Trial & Error: The Education of a Freedom Lawyer</i> (Poetic Matrix Press, 2007)
